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.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings. against . 

AUSTIN V. BAINES & REVERTA 
MARIE GRAY 

t/a Club Marie 

) 

) 

). 

) : ' 20~ Market Street 
Pater-son, N. J. "· 

) 
Holders of Pienary Retail ·Consumption 

·License C-296, .. i·ssued by the Board of) 
Alcoholic Beverage Cont~ol for the · 

.City of Paterson ) , 
-~---------~-----~--------------~---

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

. 'J'ohn ... J. Be.rgin, Esq.·,· Attorney· ·ror Licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division .of.Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY.THE DIRECTOR:. 

The Hea-rer has· filed the following report heretn: 

Hearer's Report. 

Licensees ·plead not guilty. to the following charges·:. 

· "1. ·On Saturday night, October 1, 1966, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral 
act,ivity in and upon your licensed premises, .viz., 
solicitation for prostitution and the making of ov~r­
tures and arrangements for acts of" illicit . sexual· . _ : 
intercourse; .in vio_lation of Rule 5 ·or Stat·~-~Regu1a~· · 
tion. No. 200 - · · · · . · .. : ... -·'_,.,_ :,, .. · .. 

· _ "2. ·On Saturday night October·. i, ·-·i966-, yo~ . 
· · .. -'allowed,;~ permi.t~ed ,.and suffered· .. a female· ·employed .on.·< 
.:·.·:::-,_·your -licensed-: premises' ·:to. accept ·"t?evera_ges .. _at ·:the· . _. . 

_,-.:.,, ... · expe~se·"of _:-or· as' a gift- .. f_rqm ·c.ust.omers .{an_d·-.patrorts ;.:.--_ .. '.- _ . 
'-··"·}'.' .. in ·violation df ·Rule -22 of :.state Regulation- No.- ; .. 2,0_.•E.'_.: ... 

• 'h . .' ' • ' • ' • • • ~ • •• ' • • ' •••• " ' 

The Division's case was presented -through the. testimony 
of ABC.· Agent C. (_corro.borated, by. stipuiation of .counsel, -by· that . 

:.of Agent S) and Agerit D, .-and .. re_f_lects 'th,e .... -following:. ·: Pursuan;t to 
.. _::a :specific assignme,nt· to inves~igate ·alleged prO'~titution at_~)the 

.. Iic.ensed ·:premises, _.Agent .. C_; ·._accompan~~<?-·. by .. ~thre:a ·ot_her ·agents, 
:.- made two visits· to· _the .. said: premises.: .. _'.: Wi_th·,.r:e.s_pe·-ct,. to .. the visit . 

. ···or Octob~r 1, 1966-, .tP.e_·ag<3n:ts.a,rr_ived .. :shor.t..~y:.:b,ef.6'i~_-~.::_.lQ p.m.; . ·· 
·. Agerit C, fortifie~ with -two·. ~~rke.d ten-d_ol1~J:.::.'bi+1s" an~- .one· marked 
.··: f-1 Ve-dollar .bill, -tentered the .·Sf:lf.4 ,·p:r\e¢~s~ S .. 'ancl'·'.::s.~ated._ hims.elf. at 

· .the far: end of the bar.· .-·Two-_·:_b,a~tenqe_~s w~r~· '.Pi:i. :" duty-:-bne kno\'m 
as . .-Augie. was later identifie~. :a·s ·.Ap.~ti~" -_:S.ain~,_~·Y:(a .. , ~o:~lic~nsee) · . 

... and the other, . kno-vm as _Lou·, ·w~s .. ,~a.~~r:,+qen.tf,~,~.e~q'.~_x .. ~:~/;~l11lip __ Du~ow·~·. -

. . • Upoii entering they obSer~~~: tvib·~':o'6·~;6~':;~~;1~, identified 
: .as Jacqueline H_ardy and S.aridra ·Wilson, -.:performi1:lg. f6r .. approxi~ _ 

: ' :,:·_ •':. 
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. mately eighte·en males and three female patrons. During the 
course of the evening Sandra was observed accepting and con­
suming scotch whisky drinks purchased for her by four different 
male patrsms, :for which they paid 75¢ per drink~ At about 
10:30 p.~. that evening Sandra came over to the agent, intro­
duced herself, asked whether he enj~yed her dance and solicited 
a drink from him. .The agent ordered a drink from Baines·, paid 
for the same, and the drink was served to Sandra. After con­
suming this drink Sandra ·gave another dance performance. 

About a half-hour after this incident Sandra, in the 
company of another female, rejoined the agent, started a conver- , 
sation as to ,her.dance, and solicited ·another drink from him · 
which he accordingly purchased and paid for. Sandra asked the 
agent at this time whether he was interested in getting "fixed 
up" but Agent D stated that he had an appointment and.would have 
to leave0 

At about 11: 50 p. .m. a· young lady (later id~ntified as 
Dolores) entered the premises and seated herself at the center 
of the bar. When Agent · C saw her 1 he. engaged ·Baines in conver­
sation, duririg which Baines said 'Do you want to meet her?" 
When Age·nt. C expressed int_erest, Baines went ov~r to her, spoke 
to her, and "she immediately got up, came over to where I was 
seated and sat herself down to my left side. 11 She then engaged 
in conv~·rsation with him; during which she said "Who wants to get 
fixed up?" The agent r_eplied that he was interested, to which 
she responded "I generally get $35 but being that you are friends 
of Augie 1 s (Baines) , $2 5 for you." 

Thereupon Agent C bought drinks for himself, Agent D, · 
Dolores and Baines, which were consumed by the co-licensee in the 

--presenc.e of the agent. Agent C then asked Baines whether he had 
any 11 rubbers 11 because he had made ~rrangements to have· inter~ 
course with Dolores at a price of $25. Baines replied that he 
didn't have any, and commented "All I know is that she is good. 
Money I know nothing about." 

_At about 11.: 20 p ,m, Dolores phoned for a cab and at 
11:25 she and Agent C left the tavern. On their way out Dubow 

· shouted in a "very loud voicett, "Have a goo·d time and don't fall . 
inu, to which the agent responded "I'll let you know how good 
she is, how good· a lay she is.. I 1 11 see you later." r.rhe agent 
then proceeded with Dolores to a m9tel located in, Paterson where, 
after registering, they entered one of the units. He gave her 

· $25 in marked bills, immediately upon whi'ch she completely dis­
robed. At this point there was a knock on the door, and three 
ABC agents, accompanied by a local police officer, entered the 
said room. At their request she emptied her purse and the marked 
bills were found.therein. All persons returned to the licensed 
premises. Upon recinter:ing the tavern Agent C observed Sandra con­
suming. alcoholic beverages which were purchased for her by a 

·male patron who was seated with her at a table. Confrontation 
was made.with Baines who denied any knowledge of either incident. 
'rhey .then proceeded to police headquarters where further ques­
tioning ensued, after.which time Dolores.was charged with 
soliciting for pr?stit~tion in violation of R.S. 2A:l70-5. 

On cross examination Agent C stated that, on his prior 
visit on September 1, 1966, he observed four or five females 
enter the premises unaccompanied and leave with male patrons 
whom they picked up at the bar. On October 1 he recalled at 
least one iµcident of that nature. With respect to Sandra 1 he 
later learned.that she was a professional entertainer who re~ 
sided in New York and on this .occasion gave at least three or 
four separate performances. He der:icribed her dancing costume 
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as a 11 two'-piece Bikini type costume," and .testified .that she 
performed her specialty dance four or five times duiing the 
evening to the accompaniment of music from the juke box, 
dancing in a .''Go-Go girl fashion'~ for the entertainment of 
the patronage. 

Austin V. Baines (co-licensee and partner at these 
licensed premises), testifying in defense of the said charges, 
gave the following version: He had been associated with this 
enterprise for the past three years and was engaged in bar­
tender duties on October 1, 1966~ Sandra is a show girl who 
is a friend of' co-licensee Reverta Marie Gray, and between her 
professional engageme.nts she frequ,ently spends weekends with 
Miss Gray. She is not an employee of the licensee and per­
formed at these premises_"as a favor for Miss Gray. Maybe she 
comes quite a bit and works an hour or something like that.n 
On this occasion she was performing as a favor to Miss Gray 
without compensation. The agent engaged him in conversation 
about Dolores who, he said, "wants ;fp25 • 11 He replied, "I don't 
want to know nothing about prices or nothing like that because 
I just sell beer, wine, whiskey and soda."· The agent asked 
him if he .had any "rubbers". and he said that he "don't carry 
nothing like that. I don't have them." The witness explained 
that he is frequently asked to make arrangements with some of 
the patrons and he always insists that he "don't want noth.i.ng 

·to do with it." -He specifically denied hearing Dubow excla.5.m 
in a loud voice to a_nyone, "Have fun but don't fall in. 11 

On cross examination he.insisted that, while Sandra 
frequently visits the licensed premises, this was the fir~t 
occasion on which she actually performed. He knew she was 
going to perform but she performed strictly as a favor to the 
licensees. He admitted that she engaged in a number of perfor­
mances between 9:00 and 11:30 p.m. and also accepted drinks 
from her ."boy friend" as well as from the agents .. Baines also 
denied making any arrangements for Dolores with Agent C~ 
Dolores was a regular patron at these premises, and on this 
occasion he saw Phil (Dubow, the other bartender) move her 

·drink down to where Agent C was seated at the bar. He acknowl­
edged that the agent asked "Have you got any rubbers':' This 
girl wants $25. So I just told him, I don't want to hear 
nothing· like that .. " A few minutes after this conversation the 
agent left, but he doesn't recall whether Dolores left with him. 

Philip Dubow, who was employed as a bartender by the 
licensees on October 1, 1966, testified that he served Agent C 
alcoholic beverages and accepted a drink for himself which was 
purchased by the .agent. · He also is familiar with Dolores, 
having seen her on prior occasions at these premises. At the 
request of the agent he brought a drink ordered for Miss 
Dolores next· to the position occupied by the agent at the bar, 
and Dolores seated herself next to the agent. rlowever, he 
denied making any remarks as they left the tavern. 

Reverta Marie Gray (a co-licensee) testified as fol­
lmv"s: Sandra is a long-time friend of hers and is prof'e ssion-
ally engaged as a '1belly dancer and exotic dancer." On the . 
date charged herein,· Sandra performs~ her act during the evening 
as a favor to this·,.witness and received no compensatlon therefor. 

·It appears that Sandra called this witness on the night·. of 
September 30 and told her that she was going to vls-.Lt these 
premises on Octobr:ir 1, and that "I 1 m going to do a couple. of 
dances. 11 Her soparato performances took place over a period 
of an hou:c-and ·-a-half or two hours. 
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. Dolores ---, called as· a witness on behalf o~ the 
licensees, recalled that she met Agent'C at the bar on the date 
charged herein and he purchased several drinks for her. During 
the course of the conversation he asked her what it would cost 
to take h~r out. She replied that she was waiting for.her.boy 
friend but apparently "it looks like r·am getting_stood up.". 
They then arranged to call a cab and they left« the p'remises 
together. She specified that her usual. pric.e w,as -~~30 bu-t; that, 
since they were now friends, "you can make it ~?25." Sh~, denied 
that Baines had participated in the conversation except that .he 
had a drink with tl):em. 

On cross examination she,admitted that she.had fre­
quented this tavern for more than a year; that she visited the 
premises 9-t least tw.ice a week;· that she had _been unemployed 
for at least one,year except for work for two weeks in Octobe~. 
She also acknowledged receiving money from Agent C to engage in 
sexual relations. 

It was stipulated that the testimony. :of Sandra, who 
was unavailable as a witness, would be to the effe.ct that she 
was not a regularly paid employee of the licensees. 

·Before analyzing and eva.luating the evidence ~dQ.uced 
herein, it mig~t be well to set ~orth the .ger.sral legal princi­
ples which guide us in the ·determination of these matters. We 
are dealiDg.with purely d~sciplinary measures which are civil.in 
nature and not criminal. Kravis v, Hock, 137 N.J.L. 252 (Sup. 
Ct. 1948). Thus the Division need establish its.case only by a 
fair preponderance of the credible evidence. Freud· and Pittala, 
:Y_JayJ_s._,_ 61t N .J .Super. 24-2; Butler Oak Tavern v. Division of 
Alcs>holj_c B~y_~_;rage Control, 20 N .J .. 373. 'rhe acc'epted standard 
o~ persuasion relating to testimony governing the trier of the 
facts is that 'the determination must ·be grounded in truth. · Riker 
v. John Hancock Mutual Life In_e.!._~G.P~!., 129 N .J. L. · 50.8 •.. 

. _No .testimony nee~ be bel~eved but, rather,· the Hearer 
must alW9-YS creq.it as much or as little as he. f.in~s .. re._liable .. 7 
Wigmore Evid~.D.9.~, se_c •. 210.0 (1940) _; Greenlea~ . EyJ.9:§.n.£§., . sec. 201 

. (16th Ed. 1899). Eyidence, ~o .l;le be~ieved, must not only proceed 
from the mouths of,, credible witnesses but must be credible j_n 
itself and must" be such- as common 'experience and observatiori.)of : 
manki'nd can· approve as. probabl_e in the·· circumstances.: . Spag,gµolq.-
v. Bonnet, 16)'J.J •. 546; Gallo v. Gal~Q., 66.N_.c:f_._Super .• 1 . .-. 

. . . . Gu:lded by .. thes~ p·rin_ciplE?S, .I have carefully ~valuated 
the testimo:r1y herein, ~nd have had· the opportunity to observ·e the 
demeanor .of the witne,sses _as they te_stified ·at .this· Q.~arj_ng •.. I · 
am .. _persuaded_. that ~h-~ _yersiop. given PY the agents _is .. a forthright 

.. $.nd credible "one; that, on the other hand, _th~ a~·count of'fer'.ed by 
· the licensees is incredible and unbelievable·. I am particularly 
' persuaded that.Bain~s initi?-ted. the arrangements with Dolores and 

even participated in the furtherance thereof. The testimony is 
·.clear that he no:t _only accepted drinlrs fro~1 the agent in the com­
. pany of Do.lores, . but was part··· of the crucial conversation 
. relating to the arrangements to eng~ge in prostitution. 

. Baines must surely have known of the repti.tation of 
.Dolores who had frequented these premises for more than a year, 
·and. his testimony makes· it unmistakable that he was well aware 
·of her \activities on the date herein charged. He admits that he 
·is frequently .asked by p·atrons to make such arrangernents (with 
prostitutes) although he cava~lerly denies that he would lend 

·himself' to such activity. Dolores very frankly and forthrightly 
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described her p~·rt :in these proceedings, and it is unarguable 
that she made afrangements with the agent, accepted money and 
proceeded with him to the motel for the consummation thereof. 
Thus the only que~tion for resolution is whether the licensees 
allowed, permitted and suffered the solicitatiori for prostitu­
tion and the making of overtures and arrangements for acts of 
illicit sexual intercourse, as set forth in the first charge. 

I 

It is additionally significant that Baines further 
concede·s 1that he_ was asked about urubbers", and understood the 
sense and import _of the conversation between the agent and 
Dolores with respect.to the arrangements for sexual intercourse. 

- The testimony.of the agents with respect·to precise · 
convers~tions and actions appears to be forthright,. convincing, 
believable, and was unshaken under skillful cross examination 
by counsel fo;r the licens?es • · 

It has long beeri held that· the solicitaiion for 
immoral purposes and·the making of arrangements for ~exual 
intercourse cannot ~nd will- not be tolerated on licensed prem­
ises. The public is entitled to·protection from these sordid 
and dangerous evils~ Re 17 PJu"Q_,_~n..£..!., Bulletin 91+9, Item 2, 
affid In re J.:J~_Q._ub, InqJ.., 26 N.J .Super. 43, 52 (App. Div. 
1953). 

I conclude that the Division has established the 
·truth_ of _the first charge by a fair preponderance of the believ­
. able evidence, indeed by substantial evidence. I recommend a 
finding of- guilty as to·this charg~. 

. . With respf?Ct to the second charge, name_ly, that the 
licensees allowed, permitted and suffered a female employed on. ·· 
their licensed premises .to accept beverages at the expense of_ or 
as a gift.from customers and patrons, the testimony is abundantly 
clear ·that Sandra was seen accepting drinks from, and paid for 

·by, four or five patrons in addition to ·the ABC agent·. There is 
no denial that.she did in fact acceut drinks and consumed the 
same. However, counsel·advocates, in defense of this charge, 
that Sandra was not in fact an employee of the ~icensees but,· 
rather, that she performeq as a Go-Go dancer on the date charged 
herein as a "favor" to her friend, the-: co-licensee 1.-fiss Gray •. · . 
The testimony makes it crystal clear that her performance .~ras: 
not of a spontaneous nature but that she g?-ve four or five ·: ·· . 
separate performance? during the evening. It is further unmis­
taka~le, and in fact admitted, that arrangements _for this per~ 
formance were ~ade with Miss Gray on the night before the .date: 
charged' and the .. licensees knew that sh~ ~las go~ng. to· engage· .-~n 
enter~ainment for the de~ight of ·the patrons.. . · · · 

Counsel argues that she was not paid for her servic.es 
.and therefore could not be considered an employee. This conten­
tion is untenable and has been thoroughly demolished time and 
agair.: in our adjudicated cases~ The question of/compensation 
is irrelevant to the determination as to whether or not she was· 
a· female 11 empioyed 11

1 as.charged. Be Jacobs,.Bulletin·_935, ·rtem 
3; B_~ __ o~!l_\~_9cn·_r_~_l, inc., Bulletin 1718, Item 2; Fr~_u.9.._ __ ~pd 

. Pit_ta~a v_! .. .'~ Davis·, _e_g_p_r._B:.. 

In Kr§._yJ_~_y_! _ _B9_9ki .--~p_nra. (137 N.i.L._,. at_p. 255), the 
court considered this very issue~ In that case it was allege_d 

.· that·certain females employed-on· licensed premis~s wer~ engaged: 
as independent contractors. !n considering the matter.of 
employ;nent, the .court stated: · 



PAGE,6 BULLETIN 1733 

It Q $ G w ebster defines the word 8 employ_: .i t To. use; 
~o .have i:t'l service; tq c~use to be engaged. in. . . ·. 
doing something; to·make use. of_ as an instrument,. 
a means, a material, etcQ, for a ~pecific .Purposeo 1 

~he .Commissioner,_ Since __ ·the adoption of. this regu~ 
lation in November, __ 1940, hEl,S consistently construed 
the _word . 'employed' a~ used in said r~gu:lation to 
embrace 'all persons whose _services.are.utilized in. 
furtherance of the licensed business notwithstand­
ing the abs~nce of_ a techni9al emplqyer~employee 
relationship., v . Such a constrµ,ction seems to be a 
logical __ one. Our courts_ have helQ that administra-· 
tive interpre:tations of long s:\;anQ.+ng given a statute 
by the off iciaJ. _cha~ged with it~ enforcement _will not 
be ligQ.tly disturbed_ by _the courts. · Mr" Jµstice. 
Perskie hap emphasized this judicial determination in 
Cina v. Driscoll (Supreme.Court, 1943), 130 N.J.L. 
53 5, '>540, .wher~ he said: . · 

. 1 Mqr~ove.r, ·_the ·1egisla.tu:re charged with the. 
·knowledge .. of the constt'uction placed upon the 
~~9oh9lic Bey~rage Law, as evi~enceq by these 
rules,_ has done nothing tc:> indicate its 9-is­
app~9yal thereof. Cf.· Young Ve Civil Service 
Commissioner, 127 .N11c! .Lii 329; 22 Atl. Rep. (2d) 
523. It" v 11 

. 

. · I therefore find that Sandra Wilson was a female employed 
~;nd, µnd~r the. qircumstances, the licensees were fully responsible 
for. her activities. during he·r said employment on the licens~d · 
premises. Re Soto Pruna, Bulletin 1?13, ·Item l; In re Q:J_ympi_c_, · 
Inc., 1+9 N.J .Supe.r •. 299;. __ In re Schneider, 12 N.J .Super. 1+1+9. · 

. . #'te.r T.eviewing. :the entire record, I conclude that the. 
second cha~ge ha:s·been ~stablished by a fair preponderance of the 
credible evidence, and I recommend that the licensees be also 
adjudged guilty __ there_o;f. · 

. . . . . . :·Th~ ·1icensee_s ·11~v~. a prior .adjudi~ated r~cord. · Effective 
October 4, 196 5 the_ir. lic~n~e. ·was suspended by_ the Director for 
~iXi;Y .. _days fo_r ~ale ,during pr9hibited hours. Re Baines & Gray, 
Bul;le~in' l6_44, : Ite~ 4 .•. · .. In addition, . the 74 Hamil tort Avenue Cor-

. pora:t;~qn,. t/a Joy Hous~, fo~ premises ,74 _Hamilton Avenue, Paterson, 
. ~n whic~ Baines .. was an off ice~ and 50% stockholder, had its 

· .. l~cepse. suspended as· follows:: by the Director (a) for ten days . 
:eff~Qtive November.2.0, 1961 and (b) for twenty-five days effective 
.. May _14,_ 1962,_, . both fqr hours violati9ns (~J~amj.ltQn._ .f.iye!lu~ 
"~orp., ·l?ulj.e.t~~ 14~8,. Item 9; _Bulletin 1455, Item 1+); (c )by· the 
·ll}.tmicipal issuing. au tho~~ t_y for· fifteen_. days eff~_pti ve June 8 

· 196~i for _permitting.~ brawl or.. the licensed pre.mises, and· (d~ by 
.the·uirector. for one hµndred twenty days effective·July 30, 1962, 
'for conduc~i~g the licens$d business as a nuisance, .viz., permit-
ting apparent hqmosexuals, lewdness and immoral activity, and foul 

. language~oh the lic~nsed premises, Sale to intoxicated persons, 
·employment of intoxicated bartend~r and sale during hours pro-· 

· hibi ted 'by State Re.gulation. No. 30 ~~- 2~ .... Hfl:m:iJ._t.o.n_)\.:venu9,~-·-.9-91:P..!., 
· Bu~letin 1~73 ~ It~m.· 1) • ,· In a~di tion, t~e · ~icense of 1ruck Inn, . a 
:'Corp., __ t/a Tuck .. Inn, for premises 314 Riv<?r Street, Paterson \J.n 
·which Baines w~s preside~t.and 95% stockholder), was revoked by 
·the Director effective June .. 9, 1959 ,. for permitting solicitation 
· for .. pros ti tut ion, foul _languag~ ,. undisclosed i1:iterest in the 

licef.!.se, failure ~'o notify of change of facts in appli9ation for 
.. ·license and failure to have copy of license application on 

'-' __ li.c~nsed p_~emise s e .. ·· Re ~1!.Q_~_ Inn~ Bulletin 1286, Item 2" 
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Considering the facts and circumstances-herein in­
cluc;ling the record of revocation of the license of Tuck inn 
for similar violation within the past ten y~ars, a licensee 
c6rporation in which Baines was ~ principal, together with the 
record of suspensions of license of the licensees herein and 
those of 74 Hamilton Avenue Corp. in which Baines was also a 
principal, for othe~ serious dissimilar violations; and fur­
ther con~idering the nature of the charges herein which have 
been adequately proved in the matter _s_up_ jud_i.G_§?, it is quite 
evident that the licensee·s do not understand or re snect their 
obligations as licenseese 

It is ·therefore further recommended that the only 
proper and justifi~ble peµalty in. these citcumstances is 
revocation of.the licenseo Re O.K~ Corral, Inc., supra; 
Re Club Hi Li, Inc., Bulletin 1198, Item 3; Re Soto Pruna, su-Q.r~~ 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pur­
suant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
~n6luding the transcript of the proceedings and the Hearer's 
report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer 
and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of April, 1967, 

.. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnption Lice_nse C-296·, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City _ 
of Paterson to Austin V. Baines and Reverta Marie -Gray, t/a Club 
Marie, for premises 204 Market Street, Paterson, be and the same 

.. i.s hereby revoked, effective immediately. 

JOSEPH P Q ·LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

2. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENTS IN LICENSE 
APPLICATION - FRONT - CRIMINALLY DISQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE -
·PRIOR DISSIMILAH RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH BALANCE 
OF 'rI~fil'1 WITH LEAVE 'rO LIFT AFTEH 90 DAYS UPON PROOF OF · 
CORRECrrION. 

·In.ihe Matte~ of bisciplinary 
PrQceedings ~gainst 
' - '-. 

-SCOTT'S TAVERN, INCo 
· t/a Scott 1 s Tavern 
·137-139·south Stockton St. 
. Tr~nton, N ~ J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-260, issued by the City 
Council of the C~ty of Trenton ) 
-----~-~----~----------~---~-----~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leon 11. Robinson, Esq. and St?-nley· .8. Hutkowski, Esq., 
·. ' . · Attorneys for liicensee. " 

· . David.· s. Piltzer, Esq., ~ppearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee pleads .I.1.9.!l _y_~1lt to charges as follows: 
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__ . "l •. from_ Ma!cl:J. 15', 1965 to date, you employed and 
had conne,cted _with ·yqu ~n a business capacity Woodrow 
Scott, a person who ~ad ~een c~nvicted on,June 26,- . 
1953 in the Mercer County Court of a crime involving 
moral turpitude, viz., maintaining a gambling.resort; 
in violation of. Rule ~ of State Regulation No. 13. 

. ' 

"2. In .y9ur appl.icat~ori dated __ May 26, 1966, filed 
with the Trenton City_ Council, upon which you obtained 
your curre~t plenary retail consumption license, in 
answer·to~Questiop No. _22 you falsely listed Ghristine 
B~owni· Richard Scott ... and _Willie Scott. a.s .the ho;Lders 
o~ al . _ o:r your issued .. anq :·9wtstanding shares of stock 
and, in(insyi~r _to QuestiQn .. No. _23, you falsely stated 
that no cme _other _than .. ~aid. sto_ckholders had -any bene­
ficial. _inte~est,. _di~ectly o.r. indtrE3c:tly, in said stock ~1 
whereas in truth and fact Woodrow.Scott was the true 
and beneficial owner of ail of your said stock; in 
violat~qn of -~·SQ. 33 :1:-?5· . . .... .. _. · .. : ... 

. .. · "3 .: :tn · yqur. afores~~a·_. iicense .. applic_at:ion, you 
falsely __ s:tq.ted . 1.N9 1 i;n .?-nswer to Questi9n_ No It • 31, which 
~s.ks: _ 1_H9-ve_ .. you agreed . to pay _(by way o:f __ rent_; salary 
or otherwis~} -t9 .~ny __ employe~ .or other p~rson, any por--

. _tion or P<?~pentage_ of t_he gross or net profits or 
income derived from the business to be conducted under 
the _ lic~iis(:) ·applied for?_ 1 , whereas in truth and fact 
yoµ _h.ad ~gr~eQ. _to permit Woodrow S_cott. to retain all 
of _the profits and income deriv3d from your licensed 
busines~; _i:q. _violatio~ of R.S" 33 :1~25. 

_ · . "4. From. July 19, 1962 to date, you aided and 
~bettea·~oodrow Scott_ to ·exercise, _contrary to ReS~ 

-33 :1-26, ·.the. rights and privile.g~s of your successive 
plenary. retail consumption licen~es; in violation of 
.~.s .. 33:1~52 Cl 

11 
·_.. . . _ . 

· ... _The facts. are _sufficiently_ set. forth in the quoted 
·charges. To date it-does not appear that any correction of the 
unlawful si t.\l.G1.ti()n h~s b_e~n accomplished e " ' 

. . - ·.-11.cerise~· h9-s· a. pr~yioµs r~_cor.a of s.u~per.1sion of license 
-~Y:.:~th~ ·iminicipal. i,SSlJ_ing authority ·for three ·aays· effective 

.. Apr-il 25·; -1966, for permitting loitering .o.f minors on the licensed 
··premises;· in y;i.oj.~tiqn_ of . local ordi~ance •. 

.. ·.-_ Tt.i~ _prior -·~e~orad. 9r suspens_ion. of .license. for dissimi­
lar violation.wi~h.i~ tl'l_e past f~ye ye~rs con~idered, th_e license 

.·w.il;t._ be:.~us.pended .. f'or. _n~nety:...fi":7e ·.days·, -~ith rem~ssion of five 
days.for the·plea ~ntered, .leaving a net. suspension of ninety 
-days. Re Fount~inebleau~ Bulletin 1572, Item 6~ However, in 
-view of _the fact .that the unlawful situat:Lon appears to persist, 

··-.·the license _will be suspended for the balance of its term, with 
· leave -to the licensee or any bona fid~ transferee to file veri­
: fied petitiori foi lifting of the suspension after the license 

·. has been under suspension for at least ninety daysa 

Accordingly,· it is, on this 13th day of April, 1967, 

. . . ORDEHED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-260, 
issued:by.the City Council of the City of Trenton to Scott's 
Tavern,. Inc 0, t/a Scott 1 s Tavern, for premises 137-139 South · 
pt.09~ton Street,' ·:. J~renton, be and the same is hereby suspended 
:.for the balance of· its term, viz., until midnight ~Tune 30, 1967, 
·commencirig_~t 2 ·a. m_. ~hursd_ay,_.April 20, 1967; and it is further 
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ORDERED that any renewal license that may be gr,anted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance' of 
its term, vizo, until midnight June 30, 1968, with leave to the 
licensee or any bona fide transferee of the license to file 
verified petition establishing correction of the unlawful 
situation for lifting of the suspension on or after 2 a. mo 
Wednesday, July 19~ 1967. 

JOSEPH P .. LOIIDI 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE (INDECENT ENTERTAINMENT 
SOLICITATION OF PURCHASE OF DRINKS, SALE TO INTOXICATED ' 
PERSON) - FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS.~ LESS 5 FOR PIEAc 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against - ) 

BABE 1 S BAR, INC~ 

) 

) 

) 401 North Avenue 
Dunellen, New Jersey 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-6, issued by the Borough ) 
Council of the Borough of Dunellen 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph Co Doren, Esqo, Attorney for Licenseee 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges as follows: 

"l., On February 26 and March 2, 1967, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered your licensed 
place of business to be conducted in such manner 
as ~o become a m1isance, viz~, in that on th~ 
former occasion you allowed, permitted and suffered 
a male to perform for the entertainment of your 
customers and patrons with songs, stories, words 
and' phrases having lewd, lascivious, indecent, 

·filthy, disgusting and suggestive import and mean­
ing; and on the latter occasion by allowing, per~ 
mitting ·and suffering persons employed on your 
licensed premises as bartenders and in other . 
capacities to make overtures to and solicitation of 
a male customer or patron to purchase numerous 
drinks of alcoholic beverages for consumption by 
them and others, to overcharge for drinks served, 
to charge for drinks not served and to resell drinks 
of alcoholic beverages to customers and patrons 
already paid for by another patron or customer, 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages to and the con­
sumption. thereof by· a person actually or apparently 
intoxicated; and, otherwise conducted your licensed 
place of business in a manner offensive to common 
decency and public morals; in violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulation No$ 209 

11 2. In your application filed with the Borough 
Council of the Borough of. Dunellen and upon which 
you obta.ined your current plenary retail consrnnption 
license, you fals'ely stated 1No 1 in answer· to Q~estion 
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No. 41 which asks: 'Have you or has any person 
mentioned i_n this application ever had any 
interes;t-,-" directly or. indirectly, in any alco­
holic beverage lice~se o~ permit in New Jersey 
or any other state which was surrendered, sus~ 
pended, revoked or cancelled? ~--- If so, state 
details with respect to each surrender, suspen­
sion, revocation or cancellation----'; whereas 
in truth and fact plenary retail consumption 
licen·se held by you for these same premises had 
been suspended by the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for twenty-five (25) 

_days effective August 28," 1961 for sale of alco-
· holic beverages to minors; such false answer, 
statement, evasion and suppression being in 
violation of R.Sa 33:1-25. 11 

~icensee has a previous record of suspension of 
license by the Director for twenty-five days effective August 28, 
1961, for sale to minors (Re Babe's Bar Inconporateg), Bulletin 
1412, Item 8, nondisclosure of which being the subject of the 
second charge~ 1 

The prior record of suspension of license for dissim­
ilar violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded · 
for penalty purposes, the license will be suspended on. the_ ·first · 
charge for forty days (cf. Re Kinahan, Bulletin 1462, Item 2; · · 
Re Hudimac, Inc., Bulletin--1716, Item 6), and on the second charge_ 
for ten days (Re Lou-Mac, Inc., Bulletin 1719, Item 5),· or a total 
of fifty days, with remission of five ,days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of forty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of April, 1967, 

ORDERED that Plen~ry Retail Consumption License C-6, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Dunellen to 
Bab8 1 s Bar, Inc., for premises 401 North Avenue, Dunellen, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for forty-five (45) days,* com­
mencing at 1 a. m. Tuesday, April 18, 1967, and terminating at 
1 a.m. Friday, June 2~ 1967e 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
, DIRECTOR 

*By order dated April 14, 1967, the suspension-was deferred to 
commence at 1 a.m. Tuesq'.ay _, June 20, 1967 and to terminate at 
l a.m~ Friday, August 4, 19b7. 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR APRIL 1967 

ARRESTS:. 
Total nunber of persons arrested - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - __ - - - - - - - _ - _ - - -

Licensees and employees - - - - - - - - - - 9 
Bovtleggers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 

SEIZURES: . 
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - _ - - -
Wine - gallons - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - '."" - - - - - - - - - - - -

RETAIL LICENSEES: . 
Premises Inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - -
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gavged - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where violations uere found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - - - - - -

Violations found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ______________ _ 
Unqualified employees - - - - - - - - - 5a Prohibited sl~ns - - - - - - - - - - - 6 
Application copy.not available - - - _, 29 Disposal permit necessary - - - - - - 3 
ReQ. #38 sign not posted - - - - - - - 16 Improper beer taps - - - - - - - - - - l 
Other mercantile business - - - - - - .., 9 Other violaH:ms - - - - - - - - - - - 29 

STATE LICENSEES: . 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -- - - - ______ ~ __ _ 
License applications investigated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

COMPLAINTS: . 
Complaints assigned for investi~ation - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Inves·~i~ations pompleted - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - -
Investigations pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

LABORATORY z 
Analyses.made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - __ - - _ 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

IDENTIFICATION: 
Criminal fingerprint identif icatlons made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Identif!cai-ion contacts made with other enforcement a!i?encies - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Ceses transmitted to municioalities - - - • - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations involved - - ~ - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - -
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - 12 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .., 

Possessing liquor not truly labeled - - 12 Sale to intoxicated persons - - - - - - l 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 Delivery w/o bona fide Invoice - - - - - 1 
Permi-rting l<dtery, on premises - - - - .:3 Permittine bookmaking on premises - - - 1 
Sale beyond scope of license - - - - - 1 Hindering investi~ation - - - - - - - .. l 
Unqualified e~ployee - - - -·- - - - - 1 Possessing pinball mach$ on prem. - - - l 
Permitting gambltne on premises - - - - 2 Sale during prohibited hours - - - - ~ - l 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative end _reported to Division - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ".! - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. 

Sale to minors- - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 Permitting foul lang.on premises -- - - 1 
Permitting brawl on premises - - - - - ~ Conducting business as a nuisance - - - 1 
Failure to close prem. dur. proh.hrs. - 2 Permitting loitering by minors 
Sale duri~~ prohibited hours - - - - - - 3 unaccomp. by adults (local reg.). - - ~ 
Permitting mif!'Jr ·1.;naccomp. by parent Permittir:ie minors to congregate on 

on premises (local reg.} - - - - - 2 premises (local rego) - - - - - - -
HEAR!~S HELD AT DIVISION: 
Total nunber of hearings held - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... · ·• - - -

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 Eli~ibility - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 14 
Disciplinary proceedines - - - - - - - - - 2~ Seizures - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ' 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEDi 
Total nur.ber issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Licenses - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·· - 4 Social affair permits - - - - - - - - '99 
Solicitors' permits - - - - - - - - - - - 47 Miscellaneous permits - - - - - - - - 214 
Employment permits - - - - - - - - - - - 2,814 Transit insi~nia - - - - - - - - - - 40 
Dispos~l permits - - - - - - - - - - - - 21 Transit certificates - - - - - - - - - 2 
Wine permits - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - 1 

OFFICE OF AMUS8'1ENT GAMES CONTROLs 
Licenses issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - 77 
Enforcement files established - - - - - - 2 

Dateda Hay 9, 1967 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
Di 1'<?.ctor of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Commissioner of Amusement Gsmes Control 

19 
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14 
15 

24 
29 

18 
22 

47 ' 
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5. DISCIPLINAR~ PROCEgDINGS - "'SiiLE TO· A MINOH - PERMITTING MINOR 
'ro SELL-. ALCOHOLIC B~VERAGES - . LI9ENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS' 
LESS 5' FOR PLEAo . . . . , . . . .. . . .. . . 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MINOR PERMITTEE SELLING ALCOHOLIC 
BEVEHAGES ~ PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of.Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

AR'fHUR FOX 
t/a.Fox Foodtown 
1148 Ocean· Avenue 
Sea Bright, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-3, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Sea Bright 

and 

PAULINE CATHY WELCH 
26 Surf Street 
Sea Bright, New Jersey 

Holder of Limited Employment Permit 
No. 375, issued by the Director of 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 

") 

) 

) 

) 

Howard Isherwood,_ Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Richard D. Porter, Esq., ·Attorney for Permittee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

B~ THE.DIRECTOR: 
Beverage Control. 

. Licensee pleads 1!Q11 vul t to charges alleging that on 
March 18, 1967;· he (1) sold a six~pack of beer to a minor ag~ 18, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20, ~nd (2~ p~rmit~ 

. ted Pauline Cathy WelchJ a minor employee, to make the $~le, in 
violation of.Rule 2 or ~tate Regulation No! l3e . · · 

Permittee; age 17, pleads !!Q!! vult to a charge all~ging 
that on March 18, .. 1967, she sold a six-~p-ack- of bee:r 1n eo:p.tr~v~n~ 
tion of the condition of her employment permit pronibiting her 
sale of alcoholic beverages, in violation of RoS~ 33:1-26; 

. Absent prior record,· the license will be suspended on 
. the first charge for fifteen days· (Re Mrozek, Bulle_ tin 1723 1 ltem 

5) · and on the second charge. for ten days (He_ Baldanza and P1nq_, · 
Bulletin 1652, Item_lO), or a total of twenty~five days, with· 
remission of five days. for the plea entered, leaving a net SU$pen­
sion of twenty days; and the permit will be suspended for thirty 
days, with remission of five days for the plea _entered, leaving,~, 

. net suspension of., twenty~five days (Re .Gere, Bulletin 1652, 
Item 10). .. · 

Accordingly, it'_is·, on this 18th ~ay_of _April, 19~7, 

ORDERED that· Plena;r;-y Reta:lJ Distr,ibutio:n License D~3, 
issued by the Borough Council of tne/)Bo.roujh. .. , of Sea Brigllt to · 
Arthur Fox, t/a Fo4 Foodtown for pre~ises ~l48 Ocean Avenue, 
Sea Bright, be and the same ls nereby $~Spen.ded fo~ ~wenty (20) 
days, commencing at 9:00 a~ m. Tues9a.yi ~pr~~ 45, 19~7, and 
terminating at 9:00 ~. m. Mo~day, M~y 5, l9o7; and it is. t-~rther 
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·oRDERED that Limited Employment Permit No~ 375, issued 
by the Director of the Pivision of Alcoholic Beverage Control to 
Pauline .Cathy ·welcn, 26 ._Surf Street, Sea Bright, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for twenty-five (~5) ~ays, commencing at 
9:00 a~ m~ Monday, ·April 24, 1967~ and.terminating at 9:00 a$m. 
Friday, May 19j ~9670 · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- ALCOHOLIC.BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20. _DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

SABE~ INCw 
t/a Paul's Musical Tavern 
1817-1819 Broadway 
Ca~de.n, Na J ~ 

. \ 

-)· 

) 

) 

Holder of.Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-205, issued by the Muni­
cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
Control of the City of Cam~en 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Piarulli and Vi ttori, E sqs. , by Frank E. Vi ttori, . Esq o , 

Attorneys for Licensee. 
Leon Chorkavy, Jr~ , E~.:q., Appearing for Di vision of 

Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee· pleads .!!Q!1 vult to a charge alleging that on 
January 3oi 1967, it possessed an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing.a abel which did not truly describe its contents, in 
violation of Rµle 27 of State Regulation Noe 20Q 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of . 
license by the municipal issuing authority for forty days effec­
tive November 3, 1965~ for sale to minors, and by the Director .. 
for twenty-five days effective October .24, 1966, for sale to an 
intoxicated per~o~e Re.Sabe, Inc .. , Bu.~letin 1706, Item 2,. 

The prior record of. two suspensions of.license for 
dissimilar violation. within the past five years considered, the 
lice_nse will. be suspended for twenty days, with. remission of 
five days·for the plea enteredi leavfng a net suspension of 
fifteen ·days o R,e Pregnor, Bul etin 1607, Item 9 •.. 

Accordingly, it.is, on this 12th ~ay of April, 1967, 

ORDERED that Pienary Retail Consumption License C-205, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control.of 
the City of Camden to Sabe, Inc~, t/a Paul's Musical Tavern, 
for premises 1817-1819 Broadway, Camden, be and the same is-) 
hereby suspended for fifteen.(15) days, commencing at 2 a. m. 
Wednesday, April 19, 1967, and terminating at 2 a& me Thurs-
day, May ~, 1967. . · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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7. STATUTOHY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER STAYING SUSPENSION. 

In ~he Matte~ of·~ ~etitio~· to Lift.) 
the Automatic Suspension of Ple~ary 
Retail Distribution License D-9, · ) 
Issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the ) 
City of Hoboken to 

STANLEY DOPART 
) 

740 Washington Street ) 
Hoboken, N. Jw __________________ ) 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On Petition 

0 R D E R 

It appears from the petition filed herein and the 
records of this Division that on April 11, 1967, the licensee­
petitioner was fined $50 ~fter pleading guilty to a charge of 
sale of al~oholic beverages to a minor on March 22, 1967, in 
violation of R.S. 33:1-77. The convicti0n resulted in the 
automatic suspension of petitioner's license for the balance 
of its term. R.S. 33:1-31.1. Because of the pendency of this 
proceeding, the statutory automatic suspension has not been 
effectuated. 

It further appears that disciplinary proceedings are 
in contemplation but have not yet been instituted by the muni­
cipal issuing authority against the licensee because of said 
sale. of alcoholic beverages to the minore In fairness to peti­
tioner, I conclude that at this time the effect of the automatic 
suspension should be temporarily stayed. Re Molozzi, Bulletin 
1707, Item 5.-

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of April, 1967, 

ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension of 
license D-9 be stayed pending the entry of a further order 
herein. 

JOSEPH.P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.JEWELL REALTY CORPORATION 
t/a Poris & Ed's Picnic Beach 
Ft. of Allen Street 
Highlands,_-., Ne J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-16, issued by the Borough . 
Council of the Borough of Highlands ) 
-----------~-------------~--------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OlIDER 

Licensee, by.Edward J. Petra~ek, Pr~sident, Pro se. 
Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
January 26i 1967, it possessed an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing a abel which did not truly describe its contents, in 
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violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noil 20. 

. .· .. Abs~nt p:ior record, ·-:the license will .be suspended for 
_ten days, . w-~ th remis~ion of five · days for th~ plea; entered, . 
leaving a net suspension '.Of five days. Re DeGiglio Bulletin 
1724, Item 9il . ' . , 

Accordingly, it ts, on this 18th.day of April, 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~l6 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Highlands to ' 
Jewell Realty Corpor~tion, t/a Doris & Ed's Picnic Be~ch for 
premises Ft. of Allen Stre~t~ Highlands, be and the same'is 
hereby suspended for five (5J days, ~ommencing at 2 a. m. Mon­
day, April 24, 1967, and terminating at 2 a. m. Saturday 
Aprll 29, 1967. . ' 

. JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

9· 'DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - CARNAL ABUSE - FORGERY 
AND UTTERING - POSSESSION OF STOLEN GOODS - PETITION DENIED 
FOR LACK OF LAW-ABIDING CONDUCT WITHIN PAST. 5 YEARS. 

In the Matter of an Application· to ) 
Remove Disqualification because of 

·a Conviction, Pursuant to R •. s. 33: ) 
1-31.2 

) 
Case.No. 2109 

- - - - - - - - - -) 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Petitioner's criminal record discloses that he was ·con--
victed in the Essex County Court on Ap.ril 14, 1943, for carnal 
abuse and on June 12, 1950, for forgery and uttering; that on 
his first con'tiction he was sent to Annandale·· Reformatory (on 
May 10, 1943 re-sentenced to probation for three years) and on 
his las:t· conviction he was sent to Bordentown Reformatory. 
Petitioner was paroled in 1952 and was returned to the reforma­
tory in 1953 and discharged on February 18, 1955. 

' \ ' ' 

It further appears that petitioner was convicted.in.a 
local magistrate•s court in 1953 .for possession of stolen 
property, for unlawful use of heroin and for violation of a court 
orde~ (six months concurrent, on each conviction, in the county 
penitentiary), in 1960 for contempt or court resulting from a 
traffic violation (fined $20) ,. in 1961 .as a disorderly person for 

.failing to notify ~hange of address (thirty days suspended), in. 
-. 1962 for assault and battery (sentence suspended), ~n 1963 failure 
·. to notify change of address and .failure to have narcotic ·card · · · 
·-·~n.his possession (concurrent sentencs of thirty days), in 1963 · . 

he·was ordered in the Domestic Relations Court of Essex County to 
·support his child .(order vacated in 1966). It further appears that 
·petitioner was convicted' in· another state in 1963 for malicious .... 

.. mischief (thirty days), on .. September 21, 1965 for possession of .. 
· a hypodermic . needle . (ninety days) and on October 28, 1966 for . .: · 
·disorderly conduct. ($5 or two_:. days). . . 

j • . • • 
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Since the crimes .. · of carnal -abuse, forgery and possession 
of stolen· goods involve-the element of moral turpitude {Re Case 
No. 2052, BUlletin 1701, Item 6; Re Case No. 1781, Bulletin 1540, 
Item 9; Re Elig. No. 739, Bulletin 1626, Item 7), he was ther-eby 

. rendered ineligible- 'to be- engaged in the alcoholic beverage 
industry in this State" ReS~ 33:1-25, 26'0il -

Petitioner's convictions in the magistrate's court 
exclusive of -his convic.tion for. possession of stolen p_roperty, 
are not convictions _of crime~ 

To afford petitioner the relief requested, it is neces­
sary that I find that he has ·been conducting himself in-a law-abid­
ing manner for five years last past and that his association with_ 
the alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary t·o the 
public ~nterest(j See R. s(j 33:1-31.2. ' I . 

In View of his convictions and involvements with the 
law between 1963 and October 2s,· 1966,, ·I conclude that th~ 
petitioner·has nqt so conducted himself -a:p.d, theref'ore, ·will deny -
his. petition~ Re Case No$ 904,. Bulletin 914i Item 13; Re Case No~ 

· i6(i6-~ -Bulletin i.396, It-em 7; ·Re Case ·No. 197/h BUlletin 16641 
.Item 5c. 

Petitioner, however, may reap:P-lY to remove-h1sdisqual1~ 
_ fication on or after October 28, 1971 {five years from October 28, 
-1966, the date of hi·s last conviction), provided,_ however, that , 
he has been- law-abiding during s-aid r1v·e years· and has -proven 
to be a fit person to become engaged in the alcoholic beverage· 
industr.y. in this State.. - · · - · - ~-

Accordingly, it is on this 12th day of May, 1967, 

ORDERED that the petition herein be and the·~ame is 
,. hereby denied. 

' -

_.-·" ·Almaden Vine1ards~ ·i~e~, · .a·-Delaw~~ Qo~1?1! 
:. . , 3 9 Dr-\'Umn Street _ 

San :Frane1seo, Oalifc.>rnia .. . , 
Appl1eation'f1led Mgr 2~7 19~7 to~· wi~e wbgle~~l~ 
the fise~l yea~ commencing July 1,; 1~6'?'! 

' : ~ : : . . ' 

~ew Jersey State Library 

-t 


